Attachment B



This page intentionally left blank.



Attachment B - SB81 Round 1 Amendment No. 1
EXECUTION COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
SB 81 CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT
FOR MONTEREY COUNTY, NEW JUVENILE HALL: JUVENILE DETENTION AND
REHABILITATION CENTER

This first Amendment (“Amendment”) to the April 18, 2016 Board of State and
Community Corrections Local Youth Offender Rehabilitative Facility Construction Agreement
(“Amendment”) is entered into as of January 10, 2017 (“Amendment Effective Date”), by and
between the Board of State and Community Corrections (“BSCC”), an agency of the
government of the State of California (“State”), and Monterey County (‘“Participating
County”). BSCC and Participating County shall be referred to collectively herein as “Parties,”
and individually as a “Party.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Board of State and Community
Corrections Local Youthful Offender Rehabilitative Facility Construction Agreement dated

April 18, 2016 (“Agreement”).
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

WHEREAS, Article 2 of the Agreement provides that any amendment to the Agreement
shall be binding on (i) the State only if signed by the Agency Representative, and (ii) the
Participating County only if signed or certified in form reasonably acceptable to BSCC by the
Participating County Construction Administrator.

NOW, THEREFORE, by the signatures of their authorized representatives below, the
Parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT

Replace Exhibit B, Section 5, with the following:

SB 81 — BSCC Construction Agreement Amendment 1 November 18,2016



Attachment B - SB81 Round 1 Amendment No. 1

EXECUTION COPY
o | STATE - CASH'- | IN-KIND |  TOTAL
LINE ITEM: ’ L ; = o : e
B | REIMBURSED |  MATCH | MATCH & =
1. Construction $35,000,000 $6,636,920 S0 $41,636,920
2. Architectural $3,261,188 $350,000 $3,611,188
3. CEQA $39,700 SO $39,700
4. Construction $1,996,646 $40,000 |  $2,036,646
Management
5. Audit of Grant $50,000 $50,000
6. Site Acquisition {Cost or
Fair Market Value) 576,000 376,000
7. Needs Assessment $18,890 $18,890
8. County Administration $3,792,552 $3,792,552
9. Transition Planning $200,000 $200,000
Zgz_?l- ELIGIBLE PROJECT $35,000,000 $11,934,454 $4,527,442 $51,461,896
PERCENT OF TOTAL 68.01% 23.19% 8.80% 100.00%

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY

Each Party represents to the other Party that this Amendment has been executed in compliance
with the requirements of Article 2 of the Agreement.

SECTION 3. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to
them in the Agreement. In the event of a conflict between any provision of the Agreement and a
provision of this Amendment, the provision of this Amendment shall control. Except as

otherwise amended by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall

remain in full force and effect. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts shall together constitute one

executed original instrument.

Signatures to immediately follow on next page.

SB 81 — BSCC Construction Agreement Amendment

November 18, 2016




Attachment B - SB81 Round 1 Amendment No. 1 EXECUTION COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment, as of the
Amendment Effective Date.
BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

By: Ceafud T Hpod

Signature of Executive Director or Designee

Name and Title: Kathleen T. Howard, Executive Director

Date: [ / C)D)H/)L

“PARTICIPATING COUNTY”

County of Monterey:

By:

Signature of Authorized County Administrator
Name and Title: Jane Parker, Chair of the Board

Date:

SB 81 — BSCC Construction Agreement Amendment 3 November 18,2016



Attachment B - SB81 Round 1 Amendment No. 1
EXECUTION COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment, as of the
Amendment Effective Date.

BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

By:

Signature of Executive Director or Designee

Name and Title: Kathleen T. Howard, Executive Director

Date:

“PARTICIPATING COUNTY”

County of Monterey:

. It

Signature of Authorized County Administrator

Name and Title: Jane Parker, Chair of the Board

Date: | /4— /H-
[/

SB 81 — BSCC Construction Agreement Amendment 3 November 18,2016





